

No.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BANK MARKAZI,
THE CENTRAL BANK OF IRAN,
Petitioner,

v.

DEBORAH D. PETERSON, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DAVID M. LINDSEY
ANDREAS A. FRISCHKNECHT
CHAFFETZ LINDSEY LLP
505 Fifth Ave., 4th Floor
New York, N.Y. 10017
(212) 257-6960

JEFFREY A. LAMKEN
Counsel of Record
ROBERT K. KRY
MOLOLAMKEN LLP
The Watergate, Suite 660
600 New Hampshire Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 556-2000
jlamken@mololamken.com

JUSTIN M. ELLIS
MOLOLAMKEN LLP
540 Madison Ave.
New York, N.Y. 10022
(212) 607-8160

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions Below.....	1
Statement of Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional, Statutory, and Treaty Provisions Involved	2
Preliminary Statement	2
Statement.....	3
I. Statutory Framework.....	3
A. The Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act.....	3
B. The Terrorism Amendments to the FSIA	4
C. Article 8 of the Uniform Commercial Code	5
II. Proceedings Below	7
A. Proceedings Before the District Court	7
1. The Restraints and Blocking Order	7
2. Congress’s Enactment of § 8772	9
3. The District Court’s Decision	11
B. The Court of Appeals’ Opinion	12
Reasons for Granting the Petition	14
I. This Case Presents Important Separation-of-Powers Questions Left Open in <i>Robertson</i>	15
A. <i>Klein</i> Prohibits Congress from Dictating the Outcome of a Particular Case	15
B. <i>Klein</i> ’s Scope Remains Uncertain	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. This Case Squarely Presents Important Issues Left Open in <i>Robertson</i>	19
II. The Constitutional Issues Are Important and Recurring	22
A. The Question Presented Raises Fundamental Separation-of-Powers Issues	22
B. Congress Has Repeatedly Disregarded Separation-of-Powers Principles in This Context.....	23
III. This Case Has Important International Ramifications.....	25
A. The Decision Below Puts the United States in Violation of Its Treaty Obligations.....	25
B. The Decision Below Undermines the President’s Authority over Foreign Affairs	27
C. The Decision Undermines Confidence in U.S. Financial Markets.....	29
D. The Decision Invites Retaliation by Foreign Governments.....	30
IV. This Case Is an Excellent Vehicle.....	31
Conclusion.....	33
Appendix A – Opinion of the Court of Appeals (July 9, 2014).....	1a
Appendix B – Order of the District Court Entering Partial Final Judgment (July 9, 2013).....	13a

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
Appendix C – Order of the District Court Denying Reconsideration (May 20, 2013).....	31a
Appendix D – Opinion and Order of the District Court (Feb. 28, 2013)	52a
Appendix E – Order of the District Court (June 23, 2009).....	125a
Appendix F – Order of the Court of Appeals Denying Rehearing (Sept. 29, 2014).....	128a
Appendix G – Order of the Court of Appeals Staying the Mandate (Oct. 29, 2014)	129a
Appendix H – Parties to the Proceedings Below	130a
Appendix I – Relevant Constitutional, Statutory, and Treaty Provisions	145a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bank Melli Iran N.Y. Representative Office v. Weinstein</i> , 131 S. Ct. 3012 (2011).....	31
<i>Benjamin v. Jacobson</i> , 124 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 1997), vacated, 172 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 824 (1999).....	18
<i>Biodiversity Assocs. v. Cables</i> , 357 F.3d 1152 (10th Cir. 2004), cert. denied, 543 U.S. 817 (2004).....	18, 32
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011).....	23
<i>CFTC v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986).....	23
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Court</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004).....	23
<i>Christopher v. Harbury</i> , 536 U.S. 403 (2002).....	31
<i>The Clinton Bridge</i> , 77 U.S. 454 (1870)	32
<i>Dames & Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981).....	28
<i>First Nat'l City Bank v. Banco Para El Comercio Exterior de Cuba</i> , 462 U.S. 611 (1983).....	5, 26
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	23
<i>Freytag v. Comm'r</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991).....	23
<i>Heiser v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 735 F.3d 934 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>In re Islamic Republic of Iran Terrorism Litig.</i> , 659 F. Supp. 2d 31 (D.D.C. 2009).....	25
<i>Janko v. Gates</i> , 741 F.3d 136 (D.C. Cir. 2014), petition for cert. filed, No. 14-650 (Nov. 26, 2014)	18
<i>JPMorgan Chase Bank v. Traffic Stream (BVI) Infrastructure Ltd.</i> , 536 U.S. 88 (2002).....	31
<i>Kumar v. Republic of Sudan</i> , No. 2:10cv171, 2011 WL 4369122 (E.D. Va. Sept. 19, 2011), rev'd on other grounds <i>sub nom. Clodfelter v. Republic of Sudan</i> , 720 F.3d 199 (4th Cir. 2013).....	25
<i>Lindh v. Murphy</i> , 96 F.3d 856 (7th Cir. 1996) (en banc), rev'd on other grounds, 521 U.S. 320 (1997).....	18, 21, 32
<i>Ministry of Def. & Support for the Armed Forces of the Islamic Republic of Iran v. Elahi</i> , 552 U.S. 1176 (2008).....	31
<i>Nat'l Coal. To Save Our Mall v. Norton</i> , 269 F.3d 1092 (D.C. Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 813 (2002)	18, 19
<i>NML Capital, Ltd. v. Banco Central de la República Argentina</i> , 652 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2011), cert. denied, 133 S. Ct. 23 (2012).....	29
<i>Oil Platforms (Iran v. U.S.)</i> , 2003 I.C.J. 161 (Nov. 6)	27
<i>Pennsylvania v. Wheeling & Belmont Bridge Co.</i> , 59 U.S. 421 (1856)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995).....	23, 24
<i>Robertson v. Seattle Audubon Soc’y</i> , 503 U.S. 429 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roeder v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 333 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 2003), cert. denied, 542 U.S. 915 (2004)	24
<i>Rubin v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1619 (2012).....	31
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2594 (2011).....	23
<i>Sumitomo Shoji Am., Inc. v. Avagliano</i> , 457 U.S. 176 (1982).....	27
<i>United States v. Klein</i> , 80 U.S. 128 (1872)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Padelford</i> , 76 U.S. 531 (1870).....	16
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Cent. Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983).....	3

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS,
STATUTES, AND RULES

U.S. Const. art. III	<i>passim</i>
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-583, 90 Stat. 2891 (codified as amended at 28 U.S.C. §§ 1602 <i>et seq.</i>).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1603(a)	3
28 U.S.C. § 1604	3
28 U.S.C. § 1605	3
28 U.S.C. § 1605A	5, 24
28 U.S.C. § 1605A(a)(1).....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1605A(a)(2)(A)(i)(I)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
28 U.S.C. § 1605A(a)(2)(B)	24
28 U.S.C. § 1609	3
28 U.S.C. § 1610(a)	4
28 U.S.C. § 1610(a)(7).....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1610(b)	4
28 U.S.C. § 1610(b)(3).....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1610(g)	5
28 U.S.C. § 1611(b)	4, 9, 29
28 U.S.C. § 1611(b)(1).....	4
Pub. L. No. 101-121, 103 Stat. 701 (1989):	
§ 318(b)(3), 103 Stat. at 746	17
§ 318(b)(5), 103 Stat. at 746-747.....	17
§ 318(b)(6)(A), 103 Stat. at 747.....	17
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132, § 221, 110 Stat. 1214, 1241.....	4
Pub. L. No. 107-77, § 626(c), 115 Stat. 748, 803 (2001).....	24
Pub. L. No. 107-117, § 208, 115 Stat. 2230, 2299 (2002).....	24
Terrorism Risk Insurance Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-297, § 201, 116 Stat. 2322, 2337.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1610 note § 201(a)	5
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-181, § 1083, 122 Stat. 3, 338	5
§ 1083(c)(2), 122 Stat. at 342.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Iran Threat Reduction and Syria Human Rights Act of 2012, Pub. L. No. 112-158, § 502, 126 Stat. 1214, 1258 (codified at 22 U.S.C. § 8772)	<i>passim</i>
22 U.S.C. § 8772(a)(1).....	2, 11
22 U.S.C. § 8772(a)(1)(C)	26, 30
22 U.S.C. § 8772(a)(2).....	<i>passim</i>
22 U.S.C. § 8772(a)(2)(A)	20
22 U.S.C. § 8772(b)	<i>passim</i>
22 U.S.C. § 8772(c)(1).....	10, 19, 22
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 2403(a)	1
Ch. 120, 12 Stat. 820 (1863):	
§ 1, 12 Stat. at 820.....	16
§ 3, 12 Stat. at 820.....	16
Ch. 251, 16 Stat. 230 (1870).....	16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b)	12
Uniform Commercial Code.....	<i>passim</i>
U.C.C. art. 8 prefatory note (1994).....	6
U.C.C. § 8-112(c).....	6, 8
U.C.C. § 8-112 cmt. 3.....	7
U.C.C. § 8-504(a).....	6
U.C.C. §§ 8-505 to 8-508	6
TREATY PROVISIONS	
Treaty of Amity, Economic Relations, and Consular Rights, U.S.-Iran, Aug. 15, 1955, 8 U.S.T. 899	<i>passim</i>
Art. III.1, 8 U.S.T. at 902.....	26
Art. IV.1, 8 U.S.T. at 903.....	25, 26
Art. XXI.2, 8 U.S.T. at 913.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
United Nations Convention on Jurisdictional Immunities of States and Their Property, G.A. Res. 59/38, art. 21(1)(c), U.N. Doc. A/RES/59/38 (Dec. 2, 2004).....	29
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1487 (1976).....	29, 30
158 Cong. Rec. H5569 (Aug. 1, 2012)	10, 33
158 Cong. Rec. S3321 (May 21, 2012).....	32
<i>Justice for Victims of Terrorism Act:</i> <i>Hearing on H.R. 3485 Before the</i> <i>Subcomm. on Immigration and</i> <i>Claims of the H. Comm. on the</i> <i>Judiciary, 106th Cong. (Apr. 13, 2000).....</i>	31
<i>Benefits for U.S. Victims of International</i> <i>Terrorism: Hearing Before the</i> <i>S. Comm. on Foreign Relations,</i> <i>S. Hr’g No. 108-214 (July 17, 2003)</i>	27
Jennifer K. Elsea, Congressional Research Service, <i>Suits Against</i> <i>Terrorist States by Victims of</i> <i>Terrorism (Aug. 8, 2008).....</i>	4, 25
<i>Menendez Hails Banking Committee</i> <i>Passage of Iran Sanctions Legislation</i> (Feb. 2, 2012)	32
EXECUTIVE MATERIALS	
Executive Order No. 13,599, 77 Fed. Reg. 6659 (Feb. 5, 2012).....	9, 20
63 Fed. Reg. 59,201 (Oct. 21, 1998).....	28
65 Fed. Reg. 66,483 (Oct. 28, 2000).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
79 Fed. Reg. 4522 (Jan. 28, 2014)	28
79 Fed. Reg. 45,228 (Aug. 4, 2014).....	28
79 Fed. Reg. 73,141 (Dec. 9, 2014).....	28
1998 Pub. Papers 1843 (Oct. 23, 1998).....	28
2002 Pub. Papers 1697 (Sept. 30, 2002).....	28
2007 Pub. Papers 1592 (Dec. 28, 2007).....	30
2014 Daily Comp. Pres. Doc. 14 (Jan. 12, 2014)	28
<i>National Security Strategy</i> (May 2010).....	28
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Kate Ackley, <i>Rival Groups of Terror Victims Square Off</i> , Roll Call, May 22, 2012	9, 32
<i>The Federalist No. 78</i> (Cooke ed., 1977) (Hamilton).....	23
W. Hawkland, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Uniform Commercial Code Series</i> (2013).....	6, 7
<i>Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States</i> (1987).....	26
Julie Triedman, <i>Can U.S. Lawyers Make Iran Pay for 1983 Bombing?</i> , <i>Am. Law.</i> , Oct. 28, 2013.....	20
Herman Walker, Jr., <i>Provisions on Companies in United States Commercial Treaties</i> , 50 <i>Am. J. Int'l L.</i> 373 (1956)	27
